Resort management and other services   196   —   196
Financing and other   44   —   44
Rental   194   —   194
General and administrative   82   —   82
Interest   56   16   (B)(C)   72
Impairment   15   —   15
Royalty Fee   —   64   (A)   64
Cost reimbursements   318   —   318

TOTAL EXPENSES   1,496   80   1,576

Gains and other income   21   —   21
Equity in losses   (8)   —   (8)
Impairment reversals on equity investment   11   —   11

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   112   (80)   32
Provision for income taxes   (45)   28   (D)   (17)

NET INCOME   $ 67   $ (52)   $ 15

Basic Outstanding Shares   N/A   36.3   (E)
Basic EPS   N/A   $ 0.41   (E)

Diluted Outstanding Shares   N/A   37.8   (F)
Diluted EPS   N/A   $ 0.40   (F)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

55

Table of Contents

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 17, 2011
($ in millions)

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 25   $   $ 25
Restricted cash (including $61 from VIEs)   75   —   75
Accounts and contracts receivable (net of allowance of $1)   97   —   97
Notes receivable (including $913 from VIEs)   1,188   —   1,188
Inventory   1,349   —   1,349
Property and equipment   306   —   306
Deferred taxes   316   (308)  (G)   8
Other (including $5 from VIEs)   136   9   (H)(I)   145

Total Assets   $ 3,492   $ (299)   $ 3,193

LIABILITIES AND DIVISIONAL EQUITY
Accounts payable   $ 62   $ —   62
Advance deposits   57   —   57
Accrued liabilities   108   —   108
Deferred revenue   41   —   41
Payroll and benefits liability   61   —   61
Liability for Marriott Rewards loyalty program   198   —   198
Deferred compensation liability   63   —   63
Debt (including $895 from VIEs)   898   79   (J)   977
Preferred shares subject to mandatory redemptions   —   40   (H)   40
Other (including $5 from VIEs)   88   —   88

   1,576   119   1,695

Divisional Equity
Net Parent Investment   1,888   (418)   1,470
Accumulated other comprehensive income   28   —   28

   1,916   (418)   1,498

Total Liabilities and Divisional Equity   $ 3,492   $ (299)   $ 3,193

The abbreviation VIEs above means Variable Interest Entities.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

56

Table of Contents

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) Represents the fixed and variable components of the royalty fees of $29 million and $64 million for the twenty-four weeks ended June 17, 2011 and the
year ended December 31, 2010, respectively, paid by us under the License Agreements. The fixed fee is $50 million per year and the variable component is